

No. 01-400

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2001

---

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GARY BRADFORD CONE,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND  
THE ACLU OF TENNESSEE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Larry W. Yackle  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Boston University School of Law  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
(617) 353-2826

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICI*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. SECTION 2254(d) DOES NOT RESTRICT A FEDERAL COURT'S AUTHORITY AND RESPONSIBILITY TO ADJUDICATE THE MERITS OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

II. SECTION 2254(d) ALLOWS A FEDERAL COURT TO GRANT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF IF A PREVIOUS STATE COURT DECISION ON THE MERITS WAS UNREASONABLE

CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Butler v. McKellar*,  
494 U.S. 407 (1990)

*Caspari v. Bohlen*,  
510 U.S. 383 (1994)

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991)

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998)

*Estelle v. Smith*,  
451 U.S. 454 (1981)

*Felker v. Turpin*,  
518 U.S. 651 (1996)

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994)

*Penry v. Johnson*,  
532 U.S. 782, 121 S.Ct. 1910 (2000)

*Penry v. Lynaugh*,  
492 U.S. 302 (1989)

*Ramdass v. Angelone*,  
530 U.S. 156 (2000)

*Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde*,  
514 U.S. 749 (1995)

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995)

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001)

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 U.S. 288 (1989)

*Weeks v. Angelone*,  
528 U.S. 225 (2000)

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000)

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999)

### Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. §2254(a)

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)

**Legislative History**

141 Cong. Rec. S7840-41  
(daily ed. June 7, 1995)

142 Cong. Rec. S7848  
(daily ed. April 17, 1996)
